(Deficit)/ surplus for the year from continuing operations (5,246) 7,394
(Deficit)/ surplus for the year (5,246) 7,394

Other comprehensive income

Will not be reclassified to income and expenditure:

Impairment reversal 7 3,881 11,230
Total comprehensive (expense)/ income for the period (1,365) 18,624

Surplus/ (deficit) for the period attributable to:
Chelsea and Westminster Hospital NHS Foundation Trust (5,246) 7,394
TOTAL (5,246) 7,394

Total comprehensive (expense)/ income for the period attributable to:
Chelsea and Westminster Hospital NHS Foundation Trust (1,365) 18,624
TOTAL (1,365) 18,624

The figures below outline the adjusted financial performance on a control total basis as
reported to NHSE.  This is part of NHSE's control purposes, rather than set by the Trust.

Adjusted financial performance (control total basis):
Surplus / (deficit) for the period (5,246) 7,394
Remove net impairments not scoring to the Departmental expenditure limit 5,035 (6,841)
Remove I&E impact of capital grants and donations (747) 69
Remove I&E impact of IFRIC 12 schemes on an IFRS 16 basis 30,002 7,069
Add back I&E impact of IFRIC 12 schemes on former UK GAAP basis (29,016)
Add back I&E impact of IFRIC 12 schemes on an IAS 17 basis (5,041)
Remove net impact of DHSC centrally procured inventories 81 31
Adjusted financial performance surplus 109 2,681

Group

Annual Report and Accounts 2024/25 Page 148

Statements of Financial Position

31 March
2025

31 March
2024

31 March
2025

31 March
2024

Note £000 £000 £000 £000
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 13,14 28,025 32,107 28,025 32,107
Property, plant and equipment 15,16 605,146 570,892 605,146 570,892
Right of use assets 19 7,767 9,929 7,767 9,929
Other investments / financial assets 20 - - 3,200 3,200
Receivables 22 1,032 990 1,032 990
Total non-current assets 641,970 613,918 645,170 617,118
Current assets
Inventories 21 9,704 10,331 8,437 8,867
Receivables 22 49,878 52,829 48,778 51,873
Cash and cash equivalents 23 143,460 161,614 142,369 160,756
Total current assets 203,042 224,774 199,584 221,496
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 24 (115,037) (119,778) (114,812) (119,797)
Borrowings 26 (9,138) (9,678) (9,138) (9,678)
Provisions 27 (22,801) (27,157) (22,745) (27,157)
Other liabilities 25 (29,469) (28,574) (29,469) (28,574)
Total current liabilities (176,445) (185,186) (176,164) (185,206)
Total assets less current liabilities 668,568 653,506 668,590 653,409
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 26 (79,578) (86,726) (79,578) (86,726)
Provisions 27 (10,283) (8,103) (10,283) (8,103)
Total non-current liabilities (89,861) (94,829) (89,861) (94,829)
Total assets employed 578,707 558,678 578,729 558,580

Financed by
Public dividend capital 323,554 302,160 323,554 302,160
Revaluation reserve 153,757 150,468 153,757 150,468
Income and expenditure reserve 101,396 106,050 101,418 105,952
Total taxpayers' equity 578,707 558,678 578,729 558,580

The notes on pages 152–202 form part of these accounts.

Name Lesley Watts
Position CEO
Date 04.07.25

Group Trust

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 March 2025

Group
Public

dividend
capital

Revaluation
reserve

Financial
assets

reserve

Income and
expenditure

reserve
Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Taxpayers' and others' equity at 1 April 2024 - brought
forward 302,160 150,468 0 106,050 558,678

Surplus/(deficit) for the year - - - (5,246) (5,246)
Transfer from revaluation reserve to income and expenditure
reserve for impairments arising from consumption of economic
benefits

- (592) - 592 -

Impairments - 3,881 - - 3,881
Public dividend capital received 21,394 - - - 21,394
Taxpayers' and others' equity at 31 March 2025 323,554 153,757 0 101,396 578,707

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 March 2024

Group
Public

dividend
capital

Revaluation
reserve

Financial
assets

reserve

Income and
expenditure

reserve
Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Taxpayers' and others' equity at 1 April 2023 - brought
forward 283,689 139,985 (4,510) 118,120 537,285

Taxpayers' and others' equity at 1 April 2023 283,689 139,985 (4,510) 118,120 537,285
Application of IFRS 16 measurement principles to PFI liability
on 1 April 2023 - - - (15,701) (15,701)

Surplus/(deficit) for the year - - - 7,394 7,394
Transfer from revaluation reserve to income and expenditure
reserve for impairments arising from consumption of economic
benefits

- (747) - 747 -

Other transfers between reserves - - 4,510 (4,510) -
Impairments - 11,230 - - 11,230
Public dividend capital received 18,471 - - - 18,471
Taxpayers' and others' equity at 31 March 2024 302,160 150,468 0 106,050 558,678

Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 March 2025

Trust
Public

dividend
capital

Revaluation
reserve

Financial
assets

reserve

Income and
expenditure

reserve
Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Taxpayers' and others' equity at 1 April 2024 - brought forward 302,160 150,468 0 105,952 558,580
Surplus/(deficit) for the year - - - (5,126) (5,126)
Transfer from revaluation reserve to income and expenditure reserve for impairments
arising from consumption of economic benefits - (592) - 592 -

Other transfers between reserves - - - - -
Impairments - 3,881 - - 3,881
Public dividend capital repaid 21,394 - - - 21,394
Taxpayers' and others' equity at 31 March 2025 323,554 153,757 0 101,418 578,729

Annual Report and Accounts 2024/25 Page 149

Statements of Financial Position

31 March
2025

31 March
2024

31 March
2025

31 March
2024

Note £000 £000 £000 £000
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 13,14 28,025 32,107 28,025 32,107
Property, plant and equipment 15,16 605,146 570,892 605,146 570,892
Right of use assets 19 7,767 9,929 7,767 9,929
Other investments / financial assets 20 - - 3,200 3,200
Receivables 22 1,032 990 1,032 990
Total non-current assets 641,970 613,918 645,170 617,118
Current assets
Inventories 21 9,704 10,331 8,437 8,867
Receivables 22 49,878 52,829 48,778 51,873
Cash and cash equivalents 23 143,460 161,614 142,369 160,756
Total current assets 203,042 224,774 199,584 221,496
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 24 (115,037) (119,778) (114,812) (119,797)
Borrowings 26 (9,138) (9,678) (9,138) (9,678)
Provisions 27 (22,801) (27,157) (22,745) (27,157)
Other liabilities 25 (29,469) (28,574) (29,469) (28,574)
Total current liabilities (176,445) (185,186) (176,164) (185,206)
Total assets less current liabilities 668,568 653,506 668,590 653,409
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 26 (79,578) (86,726) (79,578) (86,726)
Provisions 27 (10,283) (8,103) (10,283) (8,103)
Total non-current liabilities (89,861) (94,829) (89,861) (94,829)
Total assets employed 578,707 558,678 578,729 558,580

Financed by
Public dividend capital 323,554 302,160 323,554 302,160
Revaluation reserve 153,757 150,468 153,757 150,468
Income and expenditure reserve 101,396 106,050 101,418 105,952
Total taxpayers' equity 578,707 558,678 578,729 558,580

The notes on pages X to X form part of these accounts.

Name Lesley Watts
Position CEO
Date 04.07.25

Group Trust

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 March 2025

Group
Public

dividend
capital

Revaluation
reserve

Financial
assets

reserve

Income and
expenditure

reserve
Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Taxpayers' and others' equity at 1 April 2024 - brought
forward 302,160 150,468 0 106,050 558,678

Surplus/(deficit) for the year - - - (5,246) (5,246)
Transfer from revaluation reserve to income and expenditure
reserve for impairments arising from consumption of economic
benefits

- (592) - 592 -

Impairments - 3,881 - - 3,881
Public dividend capital received 21,394 - - - 21,394
Taxpayers' and others' equity at 31 March 2025 323,554 153,757 0 101,396 578,707

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 March 2024

Group
Public

dividend
capital

Revaluation
reserve

Financial
assets

reserve

Income and
expenditure

reserve
Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Taxpayers' and others' equity at 1 April 2023 - brought
forward 283,689 139,985 (4,510) 118,120 537,285

Taxpayers' and others' equity at 1 April 2023 283,689 139,985 (4,510) 118,120 537,285
Application of IFRS 16 measurement principles to PFI liability
on 1 April 2023 - - - (15,701) (15,701)

Surplus/(deficit) for the year - - - 7,394 7,394
Transfer from revaluation reserve to income and expenditure
reserve for impairments arising from consumption of economic
benefits

- (747) - 747 -

Other transfers between reserves - - 4,510 (4,510) -
Impairments - 11,230 - - 11,230
Public dividend capital received 18,471 - - - 18,471
Taxpayers' and others' equity at 31 March 2024 302,160 150,468 0 106,050 558,678

Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 March 2025

Trust
Public

dividend
capital

Revaluation
reserve

Financial
assets

reserve

Income and
expenditure

reserve
Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Taxpayers' and others' equity at 1 April 2024 - brought forward 302,160 150,468 0 105,952 558,580
Surplus/(deficit) for the year - - - (5,126) (5,126)
Transfer from revaluation reserve to income and expenditure reserve for impairments
arising from consumption of economic benefits - (592) - 592 -

Other transfers between reserves - - - - -
Impairments - 3,881 - - 3,881
Public dividend capital repaid 21,394 - - - 21,394
Taxpayers' and others' equity at 31 March 2025 323,554 153,757 0 101,418 578,729

Annual Report and Accounts 2024/25 Page 150

Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 March 2024

Trust
Public

dividend
capital

Revaluation
reserve

Financial
assets

reserve

Income and
expenditure

reserve
Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Taxpayers' and others' equity at 1 April 2023 - brought forward 283,689 139,985 (4,510) 118,031 537,196
Prior period adjustment -
Taxpayers' and others' equity at 1 April 2023 283,689 139,985 (4,510) 118,031 537,196
Application of IFRS 16 measurement principles to PFI liability on 1 April 2023 - - - (15,701) (15,701)
Surplus/(deficit) for the year - - - 7,385 7,385
Transfer from revaluation reserve to income and expenditure reserve for impairments
arising from consumption of economic benefits - (747) - 747 -

Other transfers between reserves - - 4,510 (4,510) -
Impairments - 11,230 - - 11,230
Public dividend capital received 18,471 - - - 18,471
Taxpayers' and others' equity at 31 March 2024 302,160 150,468 0 105,952 558,580

Information on reserves

Public dividend capital
Public dividend capital (PDC) is a type of public sector equity finance based on the excess of assets over liabilities at the
time of establishment of the predecessor NHS organisation. Additional PDC may also be issued to trusts by the
Department of Health and Social Care. A charge, reflecting the cost of capital utilised by the trust, is payable to the
Department of Health as the public dividend capital dividend.

Revaluation reserve
Increases in asset values arising from revaluations are recognised in the revaluation reserve, except where, and to the